
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
23 January 2023 

 
Cabinet 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 31 January 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  Cabinet Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 November 2022 (cream paper). 
  

10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.45 am 4.   Council Plan and Revenue Budget 2023/24 
(CAB05_22/23) (Pages 7 - 240) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.  
  
Scrutiny Committee Chairmen and each of the main Minority 
Group Leaders will be invited to speak for up to three minutes 
on the Council Plan and Revenue Budget for 2023/24.  
  
The Cabinet will then discuss the report and proposals prior to 
taking any decision. 
   

11.45 am 5.   Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB06_22/23) (Pages 
241 - 244) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.  
  
The Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations as set out 
in the decision report on appointments to outside bodies. 
  
The Cabinet will discuss the report and proposals prior to taking 
any decision. 
   

11.55 am 6.   Emerging Issues  
 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 
current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 
may benefit from discussion. 
  

12.05 pm 7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 14 March 2023. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
 
29 November 2022 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County 
Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Urquhart and Cllr Waight 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Dennis 
 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Boram (virtually), Cllr Britton (virtually), Cllr Montyn and 
Cllr Wall 

 
Part I 

  
17.    Declarations of Interest  

 
17.1            No declarations of interest were made.  

  
18.    Minutes  

 
18.1            Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

November 2022 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  

  
19.    Youth Cabinet Address  

 
19.1            Cabinet considered a report by the West Sussex Youth Cabinet. 

The report was introduced by Iffat Rahman, Chair of the Youth 
Cabinet who outlined their recent campaigns including youth safety, 
racial equality, environment and health and wellbeing.  
  

19.2            Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People congratulated the Chair of the Youth Cabinet on the work of 
the group and supported further engagement with Cabinet, the 
Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee and local 
members.  
  

19.3            The Leader and Cabinet Members welcomed the work 
described in the report and commented on the strength of the Youth 
Cabinet’s focus on critical priorities and important conversations. 
Cabinet were keen to continue to work closely with the Youth 
Cabinet with their valuable and topical initiatives.  
  

19.4            Resolved – that Cabinet receives the update from the Youth 
Cabinet, notes the benefit to the council and residents and 
considers further opportunities for wider engagement with 
members.  

  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



20.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 2 2022/23 
(CAB04_22/23)  
 

20.1            Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance and Support Services. The report was introduced 
by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property who 
outlined the Council’s position including financial risks such as 
inflation, cost of energy, goods and services, continued pressure in 
Adults and Children’s Services and the corporate challenge of 
recruiting and retaining staff. A reduction in Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) rated as red was noted.  
  

20.2             Cllr Garry Wall, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee noted the challenges in Adults Social Care with 
an ageing population with complex needs and the overarching 
financial situation. The Committee considered issues surrounding 
workforce challenges and the needs of staff in terms of support for 
their wellbeing. Extra financial support for the planned social care 
reforms would be welcome and the Committ
[...]


requested further information on sickness absence and associated 
costs to the council.  
  

20.6            The following points were made by Cabinet Members in 
discussion:  
  
  Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 

Economic Development noted the difficulty with recruitment 
and retention and the increased resources to help with this, 
and the increased risk of cyber threats and said action is 
being taken to manage them.  

  Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Wellbeing outlined the system wide priorities, the importance 
of the establishment of the Integrated Care System, offers of 
vaccination and potential risk of flu. There had been an 
encouraging response to the Stoptober campaign with an 
increase of 135% in website hits.  

  Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services 
highlighted the financial risks in the portfolio and the cost of 
agency social workers. A recruitment campaign had been 
successful however with 12 new social workers from abroad 
now in post and a further campaign for care workers is about 
to commence. Hospital discharge to assess has been a 
challenge and the care market remains fragile with limited 
availability of placements.  

  Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community Support, 
Fire and Rescue advised the Homes for Ukraine campaign 
would continue to be supported and the community hub 
remains available for residents requiring help during the cost 
of living challenges. Equally, the Household Support Fund has 
been extended. Improvement work in the Fire and Rescue 
service continued well with still more to do on people and 
culture. KPIs should see an improvement in the next Quarter.  

  Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change highlighted the success of recycling hard 
plastics which would otherwise be found in landfill. She 
recognised the volatility of the global market and inflation of 
energy costs, however these had been offset currently by 
income from solar farms.  

  Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
considered the DSG deficit and the increasing number of 
pupils requiring Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs). 
The Council has agreed a Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) strategy and it is hoped additional spaces 
for SEND pupils will be provided at schools, Special Support 
Centres and other facilities. Over 90% of schools in West 
Sussex were now rated as Ofsted good or outstanding which 
is a positive movement.  

  Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People advised the final Ofsted Monitoring Visit had taken 
place in September, and a date is awaited for the next full 
inspection. The leadership team remains focussed on service 
improvement. Placements and recruitment and retention of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



staff were significant pressures, however 36 social workers 
from overseas are due to start in January 2023.  

  
20.7            Cllr Hunt thanked colleagues for their comments and that more 

detail would be brought forward following the Local Government 
Finance Settlement, expected in December. In the meantime the 
situation would continue to be monitored.  
  

20.8            Resolved – that Cabinet:  
  

1.   Note the information contained in the Quarter 2 Performance and 
Resources Report in Annex B, 
  

2.   Agree the proposed updates to the Key Performance Indicator 
measures detailed in Annex C.  

  
  

21.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

21.1            The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 31 January 2023.  
 

The meeting ended at 12.11 pm 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Key decision: Yes 

Unrestricted 
Ref: CAB05 (22/23) 

 

Report to Cabinet 

31 January 2023 

Council Plan and Revenue Budget 2023/24 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

Electoral division(s): All 
 

Summary 

The report in Appendix A sets out a balanced budget for 2023/24 as well as the 
Council Plan, Capital Strategy for 2023/24 to 2027/28 and Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement for 2023/24.  The Council Plan, Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme are fully integrated throughout the business planning process.  Since the 
last update to Cabinet in October 2022, the Autumn Statement was announced on 17 
November 2022 and the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement on 19 
December 2022. The Final Settlement is expected to be announced towards the end of 
January and any amendments will be updated in the report to Council, however no 
significant changes are expected. 

West Sussex County Council is required to set a balanced budget for each financial 
year by statute.  The Council Tax flexibility and grant announcements in the Autumn 
Statement, that were further clarified in the provisional settlement, enable the council 
to set a balanced budget.  

The budget report is prepared on the assumption the council agrees a 2.99% increase 
in general Council Tax and a 2.0% increase for the Adults’ Social Care precept.  
Although the budget report is largely focused on 2023/24, the County Council will 
always look to the medium term and the financial position for the three years from 
2024/25 is set out in Section 6 of Appendix A. 

Recommendation  

Cabinet is asked to endorse the County Council Budget for 2023/24, as set out in 
Appendix A including the recommendations listed on pages 13-15 and Annex 1, the 
Capital Strategy set out in Annex 2(a) and the Treasury Management Statement set 
out in Annex 2(b), for approval by County Council on 17 February 2023. 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The ambitions and service priorities of the County Council are detailed in the 
Council Plan which covers what the Council will do and the specific targets that 
will be used to judge performance during the year. The Council Plan, Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme are now fully integrated through the busi
[...]
 this budget has been extremely challenging, set within the 
context of great uncertainty from the ongoing cost of living crisis and 
economic conditions. The savings required to achieve a balanced budget 
for 2023/24, together with early savings plans for 2024/25, are set out in 
Appendix 3 to Annex 1. 

k. The Capital Strategy (Annex 2(a)) is presented alongside the budget 
report for approval by the County Council. It sets out a high-level, long-
term overview of how capital expenditure and capital financing activity 
contribute to the Council’s key priorities in Our Council Plan, together with 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 

 

details of the proposed five-year capital programme.  The Capital Strategy 
includes the Council’s Flexible use of Capital Receipts Strategy. The 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24 (Annex 2(b)) sets 
out our Treasury Management activity. 

Recommendations  

That, taking account of the priorities contained in the Council Plan, the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement and noting the Director of Finance and Support Services’ assessment 
of the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves as required by Section 
25 of the Local Government Act 2003 (Section 9), Cabinet proposes that County 
Council approve the following recommendations:  

(1) The Council Plan and KPIs for 2023/24 (as set out in paragraph 2.4 and 
Appendix 8). 

(2) The net revenue budget requirement in 2023/24 of £708.803m (as set 
out in paragraph 3.36 and Appendix 1). 

(3) An increase in Council Tax in 2023/24 of 4.99% comprising 2.0% in the 
precept for the costs for Adults’ Social Care and 2.99% for General Fund 
services. 

(4) The increase in fees and charges as set out in Appendix 7. 

(5) The five year capital programme of £747.247m over the period 2023/24 
to 2027/28, of which £124.883m is expected to be spent in 2023/24. 

(6) The overall indicative budget envelopes as set out in Append
[...]
for 2023/24, there remains a 
significant financial challenge in the longer term and a budget gap of 
between £50m and £100m from 2024/25. Work will start on addressing 
this before the end of the current financial year and although there will 
always be a need for value for money and efficiency type savings, closing 
a budget gap of this scale will require a deeper consideration of services 
provided and how they are provided. Further details on the MTFS are set 
out in Section 6.   

5.17 The County Council has and continues to invest in Improvement Plans for 
Children’s Services and Fire and Rescue Services. 

5.18 In July 2022, Her Majesty Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Service (HMICFRS) published their much-anticipated second full 
round of inspection results.  The report highlighted the marked 
improvement in the Fire and Rescue Service since the first formal 
inspection in 2018 but noted there was still more work to do. This 
inspection has resulted in the completion of the Fire and Rescue 
Improvement Plan but the service is still focused on further areas of 
improvement.  It should be noted that the agreed on-going financial 
investment of £2.1m per year remains within the 2023/24 Fire and 
Rescue budget allocation to fund the embedded Improvement Plan. 

5.19 An Ofsted visit in September 2022 focused on the quality of social work 
practice to support and protect vulnerable children and young people and 
the effectiveness of child-in-need and child protection. Inspectors reported 
that there were improvements in the service but more work needed to 
increase the pace of progress.  The Children First Practice Improvement 
Plan continues at pace with an on-going financial investment of £5.4m per 
year within the 2023/24 budget allocation. 

Changes in Government Legislation 

5.20 The Government response to the Independent Review of Children’s Social 
Care has not yet been published.  The Review included a number of 
recommendations which, i
[...]
limate change action:  

 Keeping people safe from vulnerable situations

 A sustainable and prosperous economy

Page 139

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1 App 8



 Helping people and communities fulfil their potential 

 Making best use of resources  

 
The significant progress we have made over the last few years on our 
improvement journey, which has been externally recognised by Ofsted and HM’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services, puts us in a strong 
position to deal with the current challenges.  But we are not complacent and 
know we have more to do.  We will continue to seek even better ways to: 

 put residents and communities at the heart of everything we do;  

 provide strong and visible leadership and stand up for the interests of 
West Sussex;  

 work closely with communities and partners;  

 invest in and value the staff that work for WSCC; and  

 make the way we work as a council as straightforward as possible for the 
communities we serve.  

 
As well as supporting residents directly we recognise that close and effective 
partnerships are key to being able to deliver our priorities and maximise our 
impact for residents.  We will continue to build and strengthen our collaborative 
working including with the districts and boroughs, the NHS and voluntary and 
community sector through the new Sussex Integrated Care System, with 
schools, with care providers, and with businesses, employers and other 
economic partners.    
 
With rising demand, rising costs and funding pressures, we will need to continue 
to:  

 prioritise our key outcomes;  

 ensure we effectively manage the demand on our services;  

 make sure our resources go to where they are needed most; and 

 ensure we always get the best value for money from our resources, in the 
short and long term. 

 
The Council Plan, and the way we have put it together, reflects the nature of our 
role – as deliverer, convener or enabler to deliver what is needed to serve our 
communities
[...]
fied for clarification in service plan implementation.   

Page 238

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3



2.9 Monitoring will be through equality impact work at individual service level and 
also business planning and performance framework planning processes.  Each 
Directorate will be responsible for monitoring the impact on their own services 

2.10 In the preparation of the detailed proposals for the Council’s budget for 

2023/24 an exercise has been completed to confirm those proposals which will 
require or which have already applied an equality impact assessment and the 

officer who will be responsible for ensuring the duty has been discharged in 
each case. This is summarised in Annex 1, Appendix 3.   

Director of Finance and Support Services  

 

Page 239

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: No 
Unrestricted 

Ref: CAB06 (22/23) 
 

Report to Cabinet 

31 January 2023 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): All 
 

Summary 

Outside bodies are external organisations, including partnerships to which the County 
Council is a party, which have requested that the County Council appoints an elected 
member or a representative to them or to which the Council expects to make 
appointments.  

Recommendations  

That Cabinet: 

1. Appoints Cllr Sean McDonald and Cllr Ashvin Patel to the Littlehampton Harbour 
Board for the remainder of the Council term (May 2025) 

2. Adds the Shelley Copthorne Educational Foundation to the County Council list of 
Outside Bodies 

3. Appoints Cllr Bruce Forbes to the Shelley Copthorne Educational Foundation for 
the remainder of the Council term (May 2025). 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1  The Council maintains a list of outside bodies which have requested that the 
County Council appoints an elected member or a representative to them. 
Participation in outside bodies: 

• Contributes to the County Council’s strategic function
[...]
hts upon the County Council to 
fund its activities and the discharge of its responsibilities. The nominations for 
the Littlehampton Harbour Board are Cllr McDonald and Cllr Patel.  

 
2.3 The Shelley Copthorne Educational Foundation is a charity which awards small 

grants to assist the education of young persons under 25 in and around the 
parish of Worth. The Cabinet is asked to agree the addition of the Shelly 
Copthorne Educational Foundation to the County Council list of Outside Bodies 
and appoint Cllr Bruce Forbes. Cllr Forbes represents the division of Worth 
Forest in which the charitable body operates.  

 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 The Cabinet may choose not to appoint to outside bodies but should consider 
whether there are any implications arising for the County Council by not making 
those appointments.  

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 The Cabinet reviewed the list of outside bodies in May 2021 and December 
2021 to ensure that the County Council continues to appoint to bodies that are 
relevant to the County Council and which are consistent with its priorities.  

 
5 Finance 

Page 242

Agenda Item 5

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1264
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1411


5.1 There are no financial or resource implications.  

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 
 

Conflicting interests All councillors appointed to an outside body must 
declare a personal interest in any business of the county 
council where it relates to a body to which they are 
appointed to by the county council.  

Ineffectiveness in 
the role  

Appointees should obtain key documents regulating the 
organisation  - constitution or terms of reference - to 
ensure they are aware of what the body does and 
receive a briefing on it and their role within it 

 
6.1 There is a risk in not making such appointments as this could hinder the County 

Council in furthering its interests and priorities, and not develop the wider 
community role of Members.  

 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 The equality duty is not applicable as this report deals with appointments to 
outside bodies. There are no social value, crime and disorder or human rights 
implications.  

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Natalie Jones-Punch, Democratic Services Officer, 033022 
25908, natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk  

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

None 

Page 243

Agenda Item 5

mailto:natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Council Plan and Revenue Budget 2023/24 (CAB05_22/23)
	Council Plan and Revenue Budget 2023/24
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Proposal
	1	Background and context
	2	Proposal details
	3	Consultation, engagement and advice
	4	Finance
	5	Risk implications and mitigations
	6	Policy alignment and compliance


	Appendix A - Our Council Plan and Revenue Budget 2023-24
	Council Plan and Budget 2023/24
	Executive Summary
	Recommendations

	Contents
	Section One: External Context
	Section Two: Internal Context
	Our Council Plan

	Section Three: Draft Budget 2023/24
	Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 - Funding
	Government Funding
	Local Government Finance Settlement
	Business Rates: Baseline Funding Allocation
	Business Rate Pooling
	Council Tax
	West Sussex Local Tax Base 2023/24
	Collection Fund
	Fees and Charges

	Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 - Expenditure
	Spending Pressures 2023/24
	Pay and Prices
	Savings
	Budget Consultation and Engagement

	Balanced Budget 2023/24

	Section Four: Revenue Budget Proposals for 2023/24 By Cabinet Member Portfolio
	Changes to Portfolio and Non-Portfolio Budgets
	Adults Services
	Children and Young People
	Community Support, Fire and Rescue
	Environment and Climate Change
	Climate and Sustainability
	Energy
	Waste

	Finance and Property
	Highways and Transport

[...]
A - Treasury Portfolio (31 December 2022)
	Annex 2(b) Appendix B - Economic and Interest Rate Forescast (Link Group)
	Annex 2(c) - Prudential Indicators 2023-28
	Annex 3 - Equality Impact Report

	5 Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB06_22/23)
	Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1	Background and context
	2	Proposal details
	3	Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing)
	4	Consultation, engagement and advice
	5	Finance
	6	Risk implications and mitigations
	7	Policy alignment and compliance








Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 
31 January 2023 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Urquhart and Cllr Waight 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Dennis 
 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Baxter, Cllr Boram, Cllr Britton, Cllr Lord, Cllr Montyn 
and Cllr Wall (virtual) 

 
Part I 

  
22.    Declarations of Interest  

 
22.1            No declarations of interest were made.  

  
23.    Minutes  

 
23.1            Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

November 2022 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  

  
24.    Council Plan and Revenue Budget 2023/24 (CAB05_22/23)  

 
24.1            Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Property who outlined the 
proposed budget and recommendations. The Cabinet Member 
emphasised the focus on the County Council’s priorities in the 
Council Plan and the underpinning theme of climate change. He 
described the main pressures, details of the local government 
finance settlement, which had been more favourable than 
anticipated, the deferral of Adult Social Care reform and of the 
introduction of the care cost cap. The Council continues to lobby 
government for realistic funding to meet the challenges ahead, 
however the Cabinet Member was pleased to present a balanced 
budget for 2023/24 without unnecessary use of reserves and whilst 
increasing investment into frontline services. The Cabinet Member 
explained the proposal to increase the Council Tax by 2.99% for 
general fund services and 2% for Adult Social Care and advised of 
an additional recommendation for residual funds from the Council 
Tax Support Grant to be used to support the continuation of 
discretionary hardship schemes for those eligible and in receipt of 
Council Tax Reduction across the Districts and Boroughs.  
  

24.2            The Cabinet Member set out the challenges and risks ahead 
including economic impacts, cost of living, cost and demand of 
services and the changes to Government legislation in the pipeline. 



Assumptions will be tested throughout the year to help understand 
short and long-term pressures. Monitoring will also continue 
through the performance reports against the Council Plan.  
  

24.3            The Chief Executive, Becky Shaw, explained outcomes of a 
recent meeting with a wide cross section of partners who welcomed 
the engagement and opportunity to comment on the Council Plan 
and Revenue Budget 2023/24. An enthusiasm for joint lobbying and 
a continued focus on growth for the County economy were key 
themes from the session, as is the challenge of inflation faced by 
partners and the voluntary sector.  
  

24.4            Chairmen from the Health and Adult Social Care, Fire and 
Rescue Service, Communities, Highways and Environment and 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committees supported the 
budget for 2023/24 whilst recognising the continued financial 
uncertainties and challenges ahead. Scrutiny Chairmen welcomed 
the additional investment in frontline services and particularly the 
one-off £4.5m for highways.  
  

24.5            Cllr Kirsty Lord, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
discussed the national context and the challenges faced by residents 
including cost of living and energy cost pressures. She considered 
the longer-term position and challenges faced with setting the 
budget, but supported the approach of forward planning. 
  

24.6            Cllr Caroline Baxter, Leader of the Labour Group thanked 
officers for presenting a balanced budget for 2023/24. She 
considered Key Performance Indicators in areas of Social Care and 
Children’s Services and felt these crucial services are underfunded 
by Government and welcomed an opportunity to support lobbying 
for fairer funding for West Sussex. Cllr Baxter explained the 
challenge and concern of increased council tax for residents amidst 
cost of living pressures and suggested an annual budget survey be 
undertaken which involved residents in future proposals.  
  

24.7            The Leader thanked the Minority Group Leaders and Scrutiny 
Chairmen for their contributions and help in shaping the budget. 
The following points were made by Cabinet Members in discussion:  
  
  Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People welcomed the proposals as set out in the report and 
discussed the focus on holistic prevention work in 2023/24 to 
reduce the number of children entering care. Improvement 
work will continue in the service. Placements for children 
remain a challenge but the investment in the Capital 
Programme will improve the sufficiency of accommodation for 
children the County Council cares for. 

  Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
outlined the net expenditure for the portfolio once grants 
have been passported to schools. Home to school transport 
remains the biggest challenge with cost pressures increasing. 
Cllr Jupp discussed the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit 
and hoped there would be Government clarification on the 



issue soon. Cllr Jupp highlighted the Government 
announcement for increased funding for schools.  

  Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community Support, 
Fire and Rescue said the difficult decisions made in previous 
years have enabled the Council to be in a strong position to 
focus on areas that make the biggest difference to the 
County. He explained expenditure across his portfolio which 
includes libraries, records services (births, deaths, 
marriages), Community Hub and Fire and Rescue Services. 
He explained the benefit of additional investment in the Fire 
and Rescue Service allowing for additional Firefighters and 7 
day crewing for improved response times.  

  Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services 
described the budget as positive with the increased 
investment in the portfolio to meet demand from population 
increases and people with complex care needs. Government 
funding from the delayed Adult Social Care reforms will be 
used to mitigate pressures as well as continue preparation for 
the reforms.   

  Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Wellbeing welcomed the budget and considered the Council 
Tax increase of 4.99% as competitive when compared to the 
rate of inflation and increase of charges for other services. 
Cllr Lanzer explained the Public Health Grant settlement is 
awaited and services can be maintained through reserves in 
the meantime. The establishment and launch of the 
Integrated Care System will seek to improve lives and 
maximise the approach to partnership working.  

  Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
the Economy outlined the major change programmes 
underway and the benefits to be gained from the smarter 
working programme, including more flexible working options, 
a reduction in emissions and rationalising the operational 
office estate. Cllr Waight highlighted the proposed capital 
spend and the work ongoing in the digital area which will 
bring new business to West Sussex. The Council are on track 
to exceed Government targets for rural connectivity and 
growth programmes have levered additional investment from 
both Government and the private sector.  

  Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change and Deputy Leader endorsed the Council Plan 
and Revenue Budget 2023/24 and advised of the income 
from solar projects, decarbonisation of the estate and 
Operation Watershed. Cllr Urquhart outlined the significant 
investment in frontline services and congratulated the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Property.  

  Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader of the Council explained the principal 
aim of the budget is to deliver the Council Plan and its 
underpinning theme of climate change. Whilst there is still 
uncertainty, the budget is robust, and the gross spend is 
significant. The cost of inflation and contracts for 
commissioned services are significant but funding these is 
important so that the Council can continue to provide vital 
services for residents. The additional provision for corporate 



pressures is not likely to be available in future and will still be 
tested in terms of deliverability. Census data shows the 
County has seen a population increase of over 9% since 2011 
which therefore reflects increased demand upon services. The 
Leader was pleased to present a balanced budget which 
continues to invest in services, commits to deliver positive 
outcomes for residents and businesses whilst meeting the 
needs of the most vulnerable within it.  

  
24.8             Cllr Hunt thanked colleagues for their comments and 

reassured members and residents that despite the 
challenges, the County Council is in a sound financial position 
with a continued focus on the priority outcomes in the Council 
Plan. 

  
24.9            Resolved – that Cabinet:  

  
1.   Endorses the County Council budget for 2023/24, as set 

out in Appendix A including the recommendations listed 
on pages 13-15 and Annex 1, the Capital Strategy set out 
in Annex 2(a) and the Treasury Management Statement 
set out in Annex 2(b), for approval by County Council on 
17 February 2023.  
  

2.   Endorses an allocation of £0.4m be made available from 
the Covid-19 reserve to provide funding to support the 
continuation of the Council Tax hardship schemes across 
the West Sussex district and boroughs for 2023/24. 

  
  

25.    Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB06_22/23)  
 

25.1            Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance.  
  

25.2            Resolved – that Cabinet: 
  

1.   Appoint Cllr Sean McDonald and Cllr Ashvin Patel to the 
Littlehampton Harbour Board for the remainder of the council term 
(May 2025) 
  

2.   Add the Shelley Copthorne Educational Foundation to the County 
Council list of Outside Bodies 
  

3.   Appoint Cllr Bruce Forbes to the Shelley Copthorne Educational 
Foundation for the remainder of the council term (May 2025).  

  
  

26.    Emerging Issues  
 

26.1            Cabinet Members provided updates on possible and planned 
Trade Union strike action and mitigations in place to deal with the 
impact of these, particularly in relation to fire and rescue. Members 
will be updated accordingly on developments.  



  
  

27.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

27.1            The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 14 March 2023.  
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


